## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt a Resolution honoring Leticia Oyoque upon her retirement) after forty years of service with the Monterey County ) Department of Social and CalWORKs Employment Services )

**WHEREAS**, Leticia Oyoque began her career with Monterey County on February 1, 1982, as a Clerk Typist for Monterey County Department of Social Services, Soledad, CA office, where she recorded information, filed documents, provided reception services, greeted customers and

WHEREAS, Leticia Oyoque was promoted to Eligibility Worker I, II, & III from October 15, 1983 to December 5, 1987, where she determined the eligibility of applicants and recipients for all public assistance programs, volunteered during the 1989 Loma Prieta earthquake to assist displaced families with emergency services, became credentialed in Family Development to better assist the families she served, assisted in the conversion of manual files to the State automated program ISAWS, mentored staff, was nominated by peers, and recognized by the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors for Outstanding Employee of the year 1991, and

**WHEREAS**, Leticia Oyoque was promoted to Employment & Training Worker II on April 30, 2005, where she provided employment services, assisted with barrier removal, and practiced motivational interviewing to help customers believe in themselves and their abilities, leading to success and stabilization in the lives of Monterey County's most vulnerable families, and

**WHEREAS**, Leticia Oyoque has thoroughly enjoyed her career with Monterey County and has chosen to retire after forty years of service, effective April 15, 2022, let it be known that her dedication, empathy, and quality customer service will be remembered by those who worked with her over the years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey does hereby acknowledge, commends, and thanks **Leticia Oyoque** for her contributions to Monterey County and wishes her much happiness and success in her well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_\_for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Valerie S. Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy